

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JOHN THORPE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 3:10-cv-1317-ARC
)	
BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE, PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,)	(Judge A. Richard Caputo)
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**RESPONSE TO MOTION OF THE BOROUGH OF JIM
THORPE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Charles L. Riddle, Pa. Bar No. 89,255
RIDDLE PATENT LAW, LLC
434 Lackawanna Avenue, Suite 200
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18503
Telephone: (570) 344-4439
Telecopier: (570) 300-1606
E-Mail: Charles@charlesriddle.com

Stephen R. Ward, Okla. Bar No. 13610*
Daniel E. Gomez, Okla. Bar No. 22153*
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4000 One Williams Center
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172-0148
Telephone: (918) 586-8978
Telecopier: (918) 586-8698
E-Mail: sward@cwlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFFS
RICHARD THORPE, WILLIAM
THORPE, AND THE SAC AND FOX
NATION OF OKLAHOMA

** Admitted pro hac vice.*

January 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ADDITIONAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	5
I. THE “PROBATE EXCEPTION” TO FEDERAL JURISDICTION IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE JIM THORPE’S REMAINS WERE NOT PROPERTY OF ANY PROBATE ESTATE	5
II. THE BOROUGH CANNOT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, ASSERT A DEFENSE OF EQUITABLE LACHES UNDER NAGPRA	10
A. The Borough’s Failure to Comply with Its Statutory Obligations Precludes it from Asserting a Laches Defense	11
B. The Borough Relies on Trademark Law that Is Not Applicable in this Circuit, and the Application of Which Would Preclude the Borough’s Defense	15
C. The Borough Has, as a Matter of Law, Failed to Meet Its Burden in Establishing a Laches Defense	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	v
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. CONRAIL</i> , 297 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Cheruku v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 662 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>City of Reading, Pa. v. Austin</i> , 816 F. Supp. 351 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	14, 18, 19
<i>Covelo Indian Community v. Watt</i> , 551 F. Supp. 366 (D.D.C. 1982)	12, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 735 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Estate of Jimenez v. Jimenez</i> , 65 Ca. Rptr. 2d 710 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re After Six, Inc.</i> , 167 B.R. 35 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	11
<i>In re Sheckard</i> , 394 B.R. 56 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	18
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Marshak v. Treadwell</i> , 240 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293, 126 S. Ct. 1735 (2006)	6, 10
<i>Novelli v. Carroll</i> , 420 A.2d 469 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)	9
<i>O’Donnell v. Slack</i> , 55 P. 906 (Cal. 1899)	7, 8
<i>Pettigrew v. Pettigrew</i> , 56 A. 878 (Pa. 1904)	9
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 415 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>United States v. One Toshiba Color Television</i> , 213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Beasby</i> , 257 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1958).....	10

Waddell v. Small Tube Production, Inc., 799 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1974).....19, 20
Walker v Konitzer, 31 Cal. Rptr. 906 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1963).....9
Wynkoop v. Wynkoop, 42 Pa. 29, 1861 WL 5846 (Pa. 1861).....7

Statutes, Regulations & Rules

15 U.S.C.A. § 1052(a) (West 2009)16
 15 U.S.C.A. § 1064(3) (West 2009)16, 17
 Native American Graves Protection & Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 *et seq.* (West 2001)1
 25 U.S.C.A. § 3003(b) (West 2001)11
 25 U.S.C.A. § 3003(d) (West 2001)11
 25 U.S.C.A. § 3003(e) (West 2001)12
 25 U.S.C.A. § 3005 (West 2001)12
 25 U.S.C.A. § 3013 (West 2001).....14, 17
 43 C.F.R. § 10.9 (2012)11, 12
 43 C.F.R. § 10.9(e)(7) (2012)12
 43 C.F.R. § 10.10 (2012)12
 California Health & Safety Code § 7100 (West 2012).....8, 9
 9 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 52 (West 2012)9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (West 2012).....1
 M.D. Pa. R. 7.8 (2012).....1
 M.D. Pa. R. 7.8(b)(2) (2012)v
 M.D. Pa. R. 56.1 (2012).....1

Other Authorities

22A Am. Jur. 2d *Dead Bodies* § 3 (2012)7
22A Am. Jur. 2d *Dead Bodies* § 50 (2012)8
25A C.J.S. *Dead Bodies* § 2 (2012).....7
25A C.J.S. *Dead Bodies* § 19 (2012).....8
Dept. of Int., *NAGPRA Regs.*, 60 Fed. Reg. 62,134 (Dec. 4, 1995).....14, 17

**RESPONSE TO MOTION OF THE BOROUGH OF
JIM THORPE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The plaintiffs, Richard Thorpe, William Thorpe, and the Sac and Fox Nation of Oklahoma (collectively the “Plaintiffs”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and M.D. Pa. R. 7.8 and 56.1, hereby respond to the motion for summary judgment of the defendant, the Borough of Jim Thorpe, Pennsylvania (the “Borough”). (Docs. 93 & 96.)
